



CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

13 February 2023

Mr. Sukhcharan Singh Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City 1298 S. George Washington Blvd. Yuba City, CA 95993 CERTIFIED MAIL 7020-1810-0002-0569-0272

RESCISSION OF COVERAGE UNDER WATER QUALITY ORDER 97-10-DWQ, GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR SMALL DOMESTIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS, GURU NANAK SIKH SOCIETY OF YUBA CITY, GURU NANAK SIKH SOCIETY TEMPLE, SUTTER COUNTY

On 14 May 2014, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) issued a Notice of Applicability (NOA) granting coverage under the State Water Resources Control Board's *General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment* Systems (General Order 97-10-DWQ) to Guru Nanak Sikh Society Temple.

The Central Valley Water Board received a Notice of Termination dated 30 January 2023 stating that the proposed wastewater treatment system described in the NOA was never constructed due to financial funding issues and the COVID-19 pandemic. The Discharger plans to construct a new scaled down system, but has not yet finalized design and construction plans. Prior to the new treatment system discharging to land and depending on the type of system constructed, the Discharger will apply for a new permit through the Central Valley Water Board or through Sutter County. Based on that information, coverage under General Order 97-10-DWQ-R5165 is hereby rescinded.

If you have any questions, please contact Scott Armstrong at <u>sarmstrong@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

--original signed by JJ Baum--

For Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

cc: Sutter County Environmental Health, Yuba City Howard Hold, Central Valley Water Board via email

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER